These market risks principally involve the possibility of variation in interest rates, foreign
exchange rates and prices of commodities and stock prices.

i) Interest rate risk

This risk arises from the possibility that the Company may incur losses due to
fluctuations in interest rates that lead to an increase in its finance costs related to
borrowings, or a decrease in its earnings on financial investments. The Company
continuously monitors the volatility of market interest rates.

The Company's policy is to keep its funds invested in instruments indexed to the CDI
rate, at fixed rates or rates adjusted by inflation – since this ensures reduction of the
impacts arising from variations in market interest rates.

We present the exposure on December 31, 2023, with the results of sensitivity analyses
for scenarios of variations in the related rates and indicators, based on the probable
scenario – with a decrease in the case of cash investments, and an increase in the case
of financings, as follows:

   Sensitivity Scenarios

Risk factor

% y.y.
 Balances

at 2023
 Remote

- 50%
Possible

- 25%
 Probable  Possible

+ 25%
 Remote

+ 50%

Fixed income cash investments
CDI rate   11.8747%  488,989  23,055  35,506  47,910  61,619  74,068

   IPCA rate  4.6835%  347,692  5,580  6,334  7,086  7,781  8,526
INCC rate  3.4923%  75,694  8,439  9,402  10,364  11,327  12,289

Incentive-bearing financings
TJLP rate  6.5500%  11,792  (331)  (496)  (740)  (925)  (1,109)

Notes to the financial statements--Continued
December 31, 2023 and 2022
(All amounts in thousands of reais)

45

20.  Risk management--Continued

c) Financial risks management--Continued

c.3) Market risks--Continued

ii) Exchange rate risk

The Company’s risk in this case arises from transactions in accounts receivable
originating from exports, or from financial or other investments outside Brazil – which
form a natural hedge against exchange rate variations. Management values its assets
and liabilities that are subject to foreign exchange risk, and if necessary, contracts
additional derivative financial instruments.

On December 31, 2023, the Company had coverage for exposures to changes in the
exchange rate for conversion to Reais at maturity of its export contracts in the amount
of US$16,658 (US$18,579 at December 31, 2022)

The Company has projected the effect of the transactions designed for Exchange rate
protection in three scenarios, considering the transactions would be settled, on the basic
of the position becoming due on January 31, 2024, as follows:

   Sensitivity scenarios

Risk factor

 Short
position
in US$  FX rate

 Balances
at

2023
Remote

- 50%
Possible

- 25%

Probable

Possible

+ 25%

Remote
+ 50%

Contracted
derivative - Hedge

Dollar rise  21,000  4.8690  102,250  51,125  25,562  (496)  (25,562)  (51,125)

This table shows the net assets and liabilities in foreign currency:

   Sensitivity scenarios

Risk factor

 Cash
position
in US$

FX
rate

Balances
at   2023

Remote
- 50%

Possible
- 25%

Probable

Possible

+ 25%

Remote
+ 50%

FX exposure
  Current account  11  4.8407  53  (26)  (13)  -  13  26
  Accounts receivable
from clients

 39,835  4.8900  194,790  (97,395)  (48,697)  -  48,697  97,395

  Advances from clients  (2,575)  4.9913  (12,853)  6,426  3,213  -  (3,213)  (6,426)
  Accounts payable  (1,833)  4.8413  (8,873)  4,436  2,218  -  (2,218)  (4,436)
  Post-shipping financing
of exports (ACEs)

 (16,658)  4.8407  (80,638)  40,319  20,160  -  (20,160)  (40,319)

  Derivatives contracted
– Hedge

 (21,000)  4.8690  (102,250)  51,125  25,562  (496)  (25,562)  (51,125)

Net exposure  (2,220)   (9,771)  4,885  2,443  (496)  (2,443)  (4,885)

ii) Commodity price risk

This risk refers to the possibility of fluctuations in the price of raw materials and other
inputs used in the production process, As the Company uses commodities as raw
materials, its cost of sales can be affected by fluctuations in the international prices of
these materials. In order to minimize this risk, the Company maintains ongoing
monitoring of price fluctuations in the domestic and foreign markets and, if necessary,
maintains strategic inventories to support its commercial activities.

Notes to the financial statements--Continued
December 31, 2023 and 2022